
AGENDA

MAY 10, 2021

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. BOZA2021-006

Filed:    02/26/2021 Petitioner: CLIFFORD R. SPURLOCK

Address:   2100 S 51ST ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66106

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance for an accessory building that exceeds the 

maximum footprint allowed. Section 27-609(2) states that total area of such detached accessory building 

shall not exceed 1,000 square feet. The appellant is requesting an accessory building measuring a total 

area of 1,536 square feet, a violation of 536 square feet.

 2. BOZA2021-008

Filed:    02/26/2021 Petitioner: WATHIQ KASSIM/KCK AUTOMOTIVE

Address:   744 KANSAS AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66105

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed in order to continue to operate an auto body repair business. 

Sec. 27-469(e) states that commercial uses shall provide parking as would be required in the C-3 District. 

Sec. 27-467(e) states that uses in this district require paved off-street parking at a ratio of no less than four 

spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area in the building. Appellant is requesting 12 parking stalls for the 

building; a violation of 16 parking stalls.

Sec. 27-469(c)(2) No equipment, material or vehicles, other than operable motor passenger cars, may be 

kept, parked, stored or displayed closer than 25 feet to a street line unless such area is screened from the 

street by a solid fence or other obstruction, set back not less than six feet from the street line and not less 

than three feet in height.  Appellant is requesting 0 feet from the street line for the stone wall; a violation 

of 6 feet.

 

Sec. 27-469(d)(2) Setbacks from property lines shall be ten feet for buildings and structures, six feet for all 

parking, loading, display and storage areas, except that along side and rear property lines adjacent to 

residentially zoned property, a 15-foot setback is required.  Appellant is requesting for the parking area:  0 

feet from the south property line, and 0 feet from the west property line; a violation of 6 feet and 6 feet 

respectively.
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 3. BOZA2021-010

Filed:    03/26/2021 Petitioner: JAMES M. VIENS

Address:   9350 NELSON LN, KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the maximum number of accessory 

buildings allowed. Section 27-609(2) states that in the R-1 Single Family District, for any dwelling unit 

there may be one (1) detached accessory building. The appellant is requesting two (2) accessory 

buildings, a violation of one (1) accessory building.

 4. BOZA2021-011

Filed:    03/26/2021 Petitioner: JOE MORTON

Address:   4621 DOVER ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66106

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance for an accessory building that exceeds the 

maximum footprint allowed. Section 27-609(2) states that total area of such detached accessory building 

shall not exceed 1,000 square feet. The appellant is requesting an accessory building measuring a total 

area of 2,400 square feet, a violation of 1,400 square feet.

Total number of agenda items:      4
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